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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
DEPARTMENT OF ATOMIC ENERGY

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1926
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.08.2021


CANCER HOSPITAL AT MUZAFFARPUR


1926# Shri Sushil Kumar Modi:


Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:


(a) the cost of cancer hospital to be setup with the collaboration of Tata Memorial Hospital at Muzaffarpur in Bihar, the departments which would be functioning in the hospital;


(b) whether medical services in the hospital have commenced immediately on temporary basis, the details thereof;


(c) the budgetary provision made during the last three years and for year 2021-22 along with the expenditure made per year; and


(d) whether Government purposes to start work by inviting tender this year, if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND

PENSIONS AND PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE (DR. JITENDRA SINGH):


(a) Department of Atomic Energy (Government of India) has sanctioned ₹198.15

Crore for establishment of a cancer hospital in Muzaffarpur with facilities for treatment of cancer such as surgical oncology, medical oncology, radiation oncology, radiology, laboratory services, preventive oncology and palliative care.


(b) Yes Sir. The main hospital building may take some more time for commissioning. Therefore, a Modular Hospital has been established in February, 2021 with support from Shri Krishna Medical College Hospital. This Modular Hospital provides various services such as preventive oncology, palliative care, surgical oncology, medical oncology, laboratory services. As on 27.07.2021, 758 patients have been registered, 200 surgeries have been performed and more than 1000 patients have been given Chemotherapy. In addition, a functional Population Based Registry and Preventive Oncology programme for the last 3 years are functional.
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(c) The details of budgetary provision made in the last three years with FY 2021-22 and the expenditure made per year is given below :

                                                                                                 (Rs. in Crore)

Financial Year Budgetary Estimate Expenditure

2018-19 2.00  1.82

2019-20 2.00 0.17

2020-21 0.00 0.67

2021-22 5.42  1.29

Total 9.42 3.95


The budgetary provision and expenditure is less since main Hospital is yet to be commissioned. Presently, the surgical services and indoor services, outpatient services, medical oncology, pharmacy and administrative services are being carried out by way of donation received as well as with the support of Shri Krishna Medical College Hospital.


(d) Yes Sir.


*****

